Newman W. A. 2000. — A new genus and species of barnacle (Cirripedia, Verrucomorpha)
associated with vents of the Lau Back-Arc Basin: its gross morphology, inferred first juve-
nile stage and affinities. Zoosystema 22 (1) : 71-84.
ABSTRACT
Two specimens of a remarkable new neoverrucid and a few metamorphosing
cyprid larvae containing its inferred first juvenile stage were found among the
barnacles collected by the submersible Nautile during the BIOLAU
Expedition (1989) to the Lau Back-Arc Basin, Tonga. The new form,

Newman W. A.
74 ZOOSYSTEMA •  2000  •  22 (1)
Sample R-C W Type designation Depository
1. BL-01 ~7 ~6 holotype (intact) MNHN-Ci2710
2. BL-01 ~7 ~6 paratype (dissected) MNHN-Ci2711
3. BL-03     Jensen’s x-juveniles, care of J. Høeg, Copenhagen
R-C rostro-carinal diameter
W width, both in mm.
COMPARATIVE DESCRIPTION
Hard parts
The low-conic profile of the new genus,
Imbricaverruca, is similar to Neobrachylepas
Newman & Yamaguchi, 1995, whose represen-
tatives were relatively young, and to the juve-
niles of Neoverruca and Eochionelasmus
Yamaguchi & Newman, 1990. The operculum
forms a flat lid, as in the Proverrucidae and
Verrucidae, but the hinge line is curved rather
than essentially straight as in Neoverruca, and in
higher verrucomorphs (cf. Figs 1A; 2A).
Therefore, in order for the operculum to open,
there is likely some flexibility to the wall as well
as some freedom in the arthrodial membrane
forming the hinge, and it must be able to bend
along the scuto-tergal articulation, an ability
likely facilitated by the basal gap protected by
the median latus (Fig. 2C). Like Neoverruca,
the scutal adductor muscle inserts in a pocket
below the apex of the movable plate (Fig. 2E),
and its origin on the fixed scutum, near the
centre of the plate (Figs 2G; 4C), is supported
by an adductor ridge or “myophore” as in
Metaverruca Pilsbry, 1916 and Verruca
Schumacher, 1817 (cf. Young 1998 for revision)
(Fig. 4G-H).
The fixed scutum and tergum are much reduced
in height (Fig. 2F-G, J-K) and there is a complex
articulation between them. Together with the
rostrum and carina, which are also much wider
than high, they form a ring-like wall supporting
New vent verrucomorph (Crustacea, Cirripedia)
75ZOOSYSTEMA •  2000  •  22 (1)
A
B
C
D E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
A, B
F-G, J-M
D-E, H-I
FS
MS
MS
MT
MT
CR
FSFT R
FT
FS
MS
MT
C L R
rl4
rl4